Contest Overview Data
2018 TIOGA General

Unofficial

Counting Group - Election Day
2018-11-06 23:19:29

GOVERNOR AND LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR (Vote for 1)

Tioga: EDs reported: 41 of 41
Ballots: 17,121
Undervotes: 404
Overvotes: 38
Double Votes: 66
Andrew M. Cuomo and Kathy C. Hochul (DEM, 5332
WOR, IND, WEP) ’
DEM 5,021
WOR 134
IND 122
WEP 55
Marc Molinaro and Julie Killian (REP, CON, REF) 10,190
REP 9,403
CON 709
REF 78
Howie Hawkins and Jia Lee (GRE) 239
Stephanie A. Miner and Michael J. Volpe (SAM) 157
Larry Sharpe and Andrew C. Hollister (LBT) 757
Write-in 4
Total 16,679
COMPTROLLER (Vote for 1)
Tioga: EDs reported: 41 of 41
Ballots: 17,121
Undervotes: 583
Overvotes: 10
Double Votes: 12
Thomas P. DiNapoli (DEM, WOR, IND, WEP, REF) 7,000
DEM 6,397
WOR 231
IND 252
WEP 75
REF 45
Jonathan Trichter (REP, CON) 9,142
REP 8,476
CON 666
Mark Dunlea (GRE) 161
Cruger E. Gallaudet (LBT) 222
Write-in 3

100.00%

31.97%

30.10%
0.80%
0.73%
0.33%

61.09%

56.38%
4.25%
0.47%
1.43%
0.94%
4.54%
0.02%

100.00%

100.00%

42.35%
38.70%
1.40%
1.52%
0.45%
0.27%
55.31%
51.28%
4.03%
0.97%
1.34%
0.02%



Total

ATTORNEY GENERAL (Vote for 1)

Tioga: EDs reported:
Ballots:

Undervotes:
Overvotes:

Double Votes:

Letitia A. James (DEM, WOR, IND)

Keith Wofford (REP, CON)

Michael Sussman (GRE)
Nancy B. Sliwa (REF)
Christopher B. Garvey (LBT)

Write-in

Total

UNITED STATES SENATOR (Vote for 1)

Tioga: EDs reported:
Ballots:

Undervotes:
Overvotes:

Double Votes:

Kirsten E. Gillibrand (DEM, WOR, IND, WEP)

Chele Chiavacci Farley (REP, CON, REF)

Write-in

Total

16,528

41 of 41
17,121
838

6

5

6,104

DEM 5,634
WOR 238
IND 232
9,606

REP 8,895
CON 711
188

94

280

16,277

41 of 41
17,121
574

5

17

7,189

DEM 6,528
WOR 283
IND 272
WEP 106
9,347

REP 8,529
CON 725
REF 93
6

16,542

100.00%

100.00%

37.50%
34.61%
1.46%
1.43%
59.02%
54.65%
4.37%
1.16%
0.58%
1.72%
0.03%

100.00%

100.00%

43.46%
39.46%
1.71%
1.64%
0.64%
56.50%
51.56%
4.38%
0.56%
0.04%

100.00%

STATE SUPREME COURT JUSTICE 6th Judicial District (Vote for 1)

Tioga: EDs reported:
Ballots:

Undervotes:
Overvotes:

Double Votes:

Elizabeth A. Burns (DEM)

Joe McBride (REP)
Write-in

Total

41 of 41
17,121
1,011

1

0

6,138
9,966
5

16,109

100.00%

38.10%
61.87%
0.03%

100.00%



REPRESENTATIVE IN CONGRESS 22nd District (Vote for 1)

CD 22: EDs reported: 10 of 10
Ballots: 4,403
Undervotes: 65
Overvotes: 0
Double Votes: 24
Anthony J. Brindisi (DEM, WOR, IND, WEP) 1,918
DEM 1,757

WOR 65

IND 75

WEP 21

Claudia Tenney (REP, CON, REF) 2,417
REP 2,214

CON 192

REF "

Write-in 3
Total 4,338

REPRESENTATIVE IN CONGRESS 23rd District (Vote for 1)

CD 23: EDs reported: 31 of 31
Ballots: 12,718
Undervotes: 304
Overvotes: 3
Double Votes: 23
Tracy Mitrano (DEM, WOR, WEP) 4,810
DEM 4,477

WOR 224

WEP 109

Thomas W. Reed Il (REP, CON, IND) 7,598
REP 6,922

CON 505

IND 171

Write-in 3
Total 12,411

STATE SENATOR 52nd District (Vote for 1)

SD 52: EDs reported: 41 of 41
Ballots: 17,121
Undervotes: 3,376
Overvotes: 0
Double Votes: 37
Frederick J. Akshar, Il (REP, CON, IND, REF) 13,636
REP 11,546

CON 916

IND 988

REF 186

Write-in 109
Total 13,745

100.00%

44.21%
40.50%
1.50%
1.73%
0.48%
55.72%
51.04%
4.43%
0.25%
0.07%

100.00%

100.00%

38.76%
36.07%
1.80%
0.88%
61.22%
55.77%
4.07%
1.38%
0.02%

100.00%

100.00%

99.21%
84.00%
6.66%
7.19%
1.35%
0.79%

100.00%



MEMBER OF ASSEMBLY 124th District (Vote for 1)

AD 124: EDs reported: 41 of 41 100.00%
Ballots: 17,121
Undervotes: 733
Overvotes: 5
Double Votes: 6
Bill Batrowny (DEM, WOR) 5716 34.89%
DEM 5437 33.19%
WOR 279 1.70%
Christopher S. Friend (REP, CON, IND) 10,657 65.05%
REP 9,602 58.61%
CON 744 4.54%
IND 31 1.90%
Write-in 10 0.06%
Total 16,383 100.00%
CORONER (Vote for 1)
Tioga: EDs reported: 41 of 41 100.00%
Ballots: 17,121
Undervotes: 4,469
Overvotes: 0
Double Votes: 0
Warren S. Stu Bennett (REP) 12,596  99.56%
Write-in 56 0.44%
Total 12,652 100.00%

COUNTY LEGISLATOR District 1 (Vote for 1),

LD 1: EDs reported: 50f5 100.00%

Ballots: 2,377

Undervotes: 80

Overvotes: 0

Double Votes: 2

Cecilia Menhennett (DEM, WOR, WEP) 1,014 44.14%
DEM 946 41.18%
WOR 44 1.92%
WEP 24 1.04%

Cliff M. Balliet (REP) 1,283 55.86%

Write-in 0 0.00%

Total 2,297 100.00%

COUNTY LEGISLATOR District 2 (Vote for 1)

LD 2: EDs reported: 50f5 100.00%
Ballots: 1,772
Undervotes: 491
Overvotes: 0

Double Votes: 0



Martha C. Sauerbrey (REP)
Write-in

Total

COUNTY LEGISLATOR District 4 (Vote for 2)

LD 4: EDs reported:
Ballots:
Undervotes:
Overvotes:

Double Votes:

S. Tracy Monell (REP)
Loretta A. Sullivan (REP)
Write-in

Total

COUNTY LEGISLATOR District 5 (Vote for 1)

LD 5: EDs reported:
Ballots:
Undervotes:
Overvotes:

Double Votes:

Dennis M. Mullen (REP)
Write-in

Total

1,261
20

1,281

10 of 10
3,780
2,213

0
0

2,714
2,617
16

5,347

4 of 4
1,448
429

1,008
1

1,019

SUPERVISOR (UNEXPIRED TERM)_(3 Year Term) (Vote for 1)

Town of Berkshire: EDs reported:
Ballots:

Undervotes:

Overvotes:

Double Votes:

Keith Flesher (REP)
Write-in

Total

TOWN JUSTICE (Vote for 1)

Town of Berkshire: EDs reported:
Ballots:

Undervotes:

Overvotes:

Double Votes:

Dawn Olson (REP)
Write-in

Total

1 0of1
492
98

0

0

392

394

10of1
492
94

395

398

98.44%
1.56%

100.00%

100.00%

50.76%
48.94%
0.30%

100.00%

100.00%

98.92%
1.08%

100.00%

100.00%

99.49%
0.51%

100.00%

100.00%

99.25%
0.75%

100.00%



COUNCILMAN (UNEXPIRED TERM)_(1 Year Term)_(Vote for 2)

Town of Candor: EDs reported:
Ballots:

Undervotes:

Overvotes:

Double Votes:

Kevin Luddy (DEM)
Matthew C. Crowe (REP)
William R. Leonard, Jr. (DAI)
Sandra MacArthur (DEM)
Write-in

Total

TOWN JUSTICE (Vote for 1)

Town of Nichols: EDs reported:
Ballots:

Undervotes:

Overvotes:

Double Votes:

Michael T. Grinage Il (REP)
Write-in

Total

TOWN JUSTICE (Vote for 1)

Town of Richford: EDs reported:

Ballots:
Undervotes:
Overvotes:
Double Votes:

Peggy A. Andersen (DEM)
Write-in

Total

TOWN JUSTICE (Vote for 1)

Town of Spencer: EDs reported:

Ballots:
Undervotes:
Overvotes:
Double Votes:

David P. Homrighouse (REP)
Write-in

Total

40f4
1,819
936

6

0

634
1,008
370
680

2,696

30f3
825
209

614

616

1 0f1
388
99

289

289

20f2
614
175

439

439

100.00%

23.52%
37.39%
13.72%
25.22%

0.15%

100.00%

100.00%

99.68%
0.32%

100.00%

100.00%

100.00%
0.00%

100.00%

100.00%

100.00%
0.00%

100.00%



