## **Contest Overview Data**

# 2018 TIOGA General

# Unofficial

## **Counting Group - Election Day**

2018-11-06 23:19:29

## GOVERNOR AND LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR (Vote for 1)

Tioga: EDs reported:	41 of 41	100.00%
Ballots:	17,121	1001007
Undervotes:	404	
Overvotes:	38	
Double Votes:	66	
Andrew M. Cuomo and Kathy C. Hochul (DEM, WOR, IND, WEP)	5,332	31.97%
DEM	5,021	30.10%
WOR	134	0.80%
IND	122	0.73%
WEP	55	0.33%
Marc Molinaro and Julie Killian (REP, CON, REF)	10,190	61.09%
REP	9,403	56.38%
CON	709	4.25%
REF	78	0.47%
Howie Hawkins and Jia Lee (GRE)	239	1.43%
Stephanie A. Miner and Michael J. Volpe (SAM)	157	0.94%
Larry Sharpe and Andrew C. Hollister (LBT)	757	4.54%
Write-in	4	0.02%
Write-in Total	4 16,679	0.02% 100.00%
Total		100.00%
Total COMPTROLLER (Vote for 1)	16,679	
Total COMPTROLLER (Vote for 1) Tioga: EDs reported:	<b>16,679</b> 41 of 41	100.00%
<b>Total</b> COMPTROLLER (Vote for 1) Tioga: EDs reported: Ballots:	<b>16,679</b> 41 of 41 17,121	100.00%
Total COMPTROLLER (Vote for 1) Tioga: EDs reported: Ballots: Undervotes:	<b>16,679</b> 41 of 41 17,121 583	100.00%
Total COMPTROLLER (Vote for 1) Tioga: EDs reported: Ballots: Undervotes: Overvotes:	<b>16,679</b> 41 of 41 17,121 583 10	<b>100.00</b> %
Total COMPTROLLER (Vote for 1) Tioga: EDs reported: Ballots: Undervotes: Overvotes: Double Votes:	<b>16,679</b> 41 of 41 17,121 583 10 12	<b>100.00%</b> 100.00% 42.35%
Total COMPTROLLER (Vote for 1) Tioga: EDs reported: Ballots: Undervotes: Overvotes: Double Votes: Thomas P. DiNapoli (DEM, WOR, IND, WEP, REF)	<b>16,679</b> 41 of 41 17,121 583 10 12 7,000 6,397 231	<b>100.00%</b> 100.00% 42.35% 38.70%
Total COMPTROLLER (Vote for 1) Tioga: EDs reported: Ballots: Undervotes: Overvotes: Double Votes: Thomas P. DiNapoli (DEM, WOR, IND, WEP, REF) DEM	<b>16,679</b> 41 of 41 17,121 583 10 12 7,000 6,397	100.00% 100.00% 42.35% 38.70% 1.40%
Total COMPTROLLER (Vote for 1) Tioga: EDs reported: Ballots: Undervotes: Overvotes: Double Votes: Thomas P. DiNapoli (DEM, WOR, IND, WEP, REF) DEM WOR	<b>16,679</b> 41 of 41 17,121 583 10 12 7,000 6,397 231	100.00% 100.00% 42.35% 38.70% 1.40% 1.52%
Total COMPTROLLER (Vote for 1) Tioga: EDs reported: Ballots: Undervotes: Overvotes: Double Votes: Thomas P. DiNapoli (DEM, WOR, IND, WEP, REF) DEM WOR IND	<b>16,679</b> 41 of 41 17,121 583 10 12 7,000 6,397 231 252	100.00% 100.00% 42.35% 38.70% 1.40% 1.52% 0.45%
Total COMPTROLLER (Vote for 1) Tioga: EDs reported: Ballots: Undervotes: Overvotes: Double Votes: Thomas P. DiNapoli (DEM, WOR, IND, WEP, REF) DEM WOR IND WEP	<b>16,679</b> 41 of 41 17,121 583 10 12 7,000 6,397 231 252 75	100.00% 100.00% 42.35% 38.70% 1.40% 1.52% 0.45% 0.27%
Total COMPTROLLER (Vote for 1) Tioga: EDs reported: Ballots: Undervotes: Overvotes: Double Votes: Thomas P. DiNapoli (DEM, WOR, IND, WEP, REF) DEM WOR IND WEP REF Jonathan Trichter (REP, CON) REP	<b>16,679</b> 41 of 41 17,121 583 10 12 7,000 6,397 231 252 75 45	100.00% 100.00% 42.35% 38.70% 1.40% 1.52% 0.45% 0.27% 55.31%
Total COMPTROLLER (Vote for 1) Tioga: EDs reported: Ballots: Undervotes: Overvotes: Double Votes: Thomas P. DiNapoli (DEM, WOR, IND, WEP, REF) DEM WOR IND WEP REF Jonathan Trichter (REP, CON)	<b>16,679</b> 41 of 41 17,121 583 10 12 7,000 6,397 231 252 75 45 9,142	100.00% 100.00% 42.35% 38.70% 1.40% 1.52% 0.45% 0.27% 55.31% 51.28%
Total COMPTROLLER (Vote for 1) Tioga: EDs reported: Ballots: Undervotes: Overvotes: Double Votes: Thomas P. DiNapoli (DEM, WOR, IND, WEP, REF) DEM WOR IND WEP REF Jonathan Trichter (REP, CON) REP	<b>16,679</b> 41 of 41 17,121 583 10 12 7,000 6,397 231 252 75 45 9,142 8,476	100.00% 100.00% 42.35% 38.70% 1.40% 1.52% 0.45% 0.27% 55.31% 51.28% 4.03%
Total COMPTROLLER (Vote for 1) Tioga: EDs reported: Ballots: Undervotes: Overvotes: Double Votes: Thomas P. DiNapoli (DEM, WOR, IND, WEP, REF) DEM WOR IND WEP REF Jonathan Trichter (REP, CON) REP CON	<b>16,679</b> 41 of 41 17,121 583 10 12 7,000 6,397 231 252 75 45 9,142 8,476 666	100.00%

#### ATTORNEY GENERAL (Vote for 1)

Tioga: EDs reported:		41 of 41	100.00%
Ballots:		17,121	
Undervotes:		838	
Overvotes:		6	
Double Votes:		5	
Letitia A. James (DEM, WOR, IND)		6,104	37.50%
	DEM	5,634	34.61%
	WOR	238	1.46%
	IND	232	1.43%
Keith Wofford (REP, CON)		9,606	59.02%
	REP	8,895	54.65%
	CON	711	4.37%
Michael Sussman (GRE)		188	1.16%
Nancy B. Sliwa (REF)		94	0.58%
Christopher B. Garvey (LBT)		280	1.72%
Write-in		5	0.03%

## Total

Tota

16,277 100.00%

## UNITED STATES SENATOR (Vote for 1)

Tioga: EDs reported: Ballots: Undervotes: Overvotes:		41 of 41 17,121 574 5	100.00%
Double Votes:		17	
Kirsten E. Gillibrand (DEM, WOR, IND, WEP)		7,189	43.46%
	DEM	6,528	39.46%
	WOR	283	1.71%
	IND	272	1.64%
	WEP	106	0.64%
Chele Chiavacci Farley (REP, CON, REF)		9,347	56.50%
	REP	8,529	51.56%
	CON	725	4.38%
	REF	93	0.56%
Write-in		6	0.04%
Total		16,542	100.00%

#### STATE SUPREME COURT JUSTICE 6th Judicial District (Vote for 1)

Tioga: EDs reported:	41 of 41	100.00%
Ballots:	17,121	
Undervotes:	1,011	
Overvotes:	1	
Double Votes:	0	
Elizabeth A. Burns (DEM)	6,138	38.10%
Joe McBride (REP)	9,966	61.87%
Write-in	5	0.03%

## **REPRESENTATIVE IN CONGRESS 22nd District (Vote for 1)**

CD 22: EDs reported: Ballots:		10 of 10 4,403	100.00%
Undervotes:		-,+00	
Overvotes:		0	
Double Votes:		24	
Anthony J. Brindisi (DEM, WOR, IND, WEP)		1,918	44.21%
	DEM	1,757	40.50%
	WOR	65	1.50%
	IND	75	1.73%
	WEP	21	0.48%
Claudia Tenney (REP, CON, REF)		2,417	55.72%
	REP	2,214	51.04%
	CON	192	4.43%
	REF	11	0.25%
Write-in		3	0.07%
Total		4,338	100.00%

## **REPRESENTATIVE IN CONGRESS 23rd District (Vote for 1)**

CD 23: EDs reported:		31 of 31	100.00%
Ballots:		12,718	
Undervotes:		304	
Overvotes:		3	
Double Votes:		23	
Tracy Mitrano (DEM, WOR, WEP)		4,810	38.76%
	DEM	4,477	36.07%
	WOR	224	1.80%
	WEP	109	0.88%
Thomas W. Reed II (REP, CON, IND)		7,598	61.22%
	REP	6,922	55.77%
	CON	505	4.07%
	IND	171	1.38%
Write-in		3	0.02%
Total		12,411	100.00%

#### STATE SENATOR 52nd District (Vote for 1)

CON IND REF	916 988 186 109	6.66% 7.19% 1.35% 0.79%
IND	988	7.19%
CON	916	6.66%
REP	11,546	84.00%
	13,636	99.21%
	37	
	0	
	3,376	
	17,121	
	41 of 41	100.00%
		17,121 3,376 0 37 13,636 REP 11,546

## MEMBER OF ASSEMBLY 124th District (Vote for 1)

AD 124: EDs reported:		41 of 41	100.00%
Ballots:		17,121	
Undervotes: Overvotes:		733 5	
Double Votes:		5	
Bill Batrowny (DEM, WOR)		5,716	34.89%
	DEM	5,437	33.19%
	WOR	279	1.70%
Christopher S. Friend (REP, CON, IND)		10,657	65.05%
	REP	9,602	58.61%
	CON	744	4.54%
	IND	311	1.90%
Write-in		10	0.06%
Total		16,383	100.00%
CORONER (Vote for 1)			
Tioga: EDs reported:		41 of 41	100.00%
Ballots:		17,121	
Undervotes:		4,469	
Overvotes:		0	
Double Votes:		0	
Warren S. Stu Bennett (REP)		12,596	99.56%
Write-in		56	0.44%
Total		12,652	100.00%
COUNTY LEGISLATOR District 1 (Vote for	<u>1)</u>		
LD 1: EDs reported:		5 of 5	100.00%
Ballots:		2,377	
Undervotes:		80	
Overvotes:		0	
Double Votes:		2	
Cecilia Menhennett (DEM, WOR, WEP)		1,014	44.14%
	DEM	946	41.18%
	WOR	44	1.92%
	WEP	24	1.04%
Cliff M. Balliet (REP)		1,283	55.86%
Write-in		0	0.00%
Total		2,297	100.00%

## COUNTY LEGISLATOR District 2 (Vote for 1)

LD 2: EDs reported:	5 of 5 100.00%
Ballots:	1,772
Undervotes:	491
Overvotes:	0
Double Votes:	0

wiite-in	20	1.50%
Martha C. Sauerbrey (REP)	1,261	98.44%
Write-in	20	1.56%

## COUNTY LEGISLATOR District 4 (Vote for 2)

Total	5,347	100.00%
Write-in	16	0.30%
Loretta A. Sullivan (REP)	2,617	48.94%
S. Tracy Monell (REP)	2,714	50.76%
Double Votes:	0	
Overvotes:	0	
Undervotes:	2,213	
Ballots:	3,780	
LD 4: EDs reported:	10 of 10	100.00%

#### COUNTY LEGISLATOR District 5 (Vote for 1)

LD 5: EDs reported:	4 of 4	100.00%
Ballots:	1,448	
Undervotes:	429	
Overvotes:	0	
Double Votes:	0	
Dennis M. Mullen (REP)	1,008	98.92%
Write-in	11	1.08%
Total	1,019	100.00%

## SUPERVISOR (UNEXPIRED TERM) (3 Year Term) (Vote for 1)

Total	394	100.00%
Write-in	2	0.51%
Keith Flesher (REP)	392	99.49%
Double Votes:	0	
Overvotes:	0	
Undervotes:	98	
Ballots:	492	
Town of Berkshire: EDs reported:	1 of 1	100.00%

## TOWN JUSTICE (Vote for 1)

Town of Berkshire: EDs reported:	1 of 1	100.00%
Ballots:	492	
Undervotes:	94	
Overvotes:	0	
Double Votes:	0	
Dawn Olson (REP)	395	99.25%
Write-in	3	0.75%

## COUNCILMAN (UNEXPIRED TERM) (1 Year Term) (Vote for 2)

Town of Candor: EDs reported: Ballots: Undervotes: Overvotes: Double Votes:	4 of 4 1,819 936 6 0	100.00%
Kevin Luddy (DEM)	634	23.52%
Matthew C. Crowe (REP)	1,008	37.39%
William R. Leonard, Jr. (DAI)	370	13.72%
Sandra MacArthur (DEM)	680	25.22%
Write-in	4	0.15%
Total	2,696	100.00%
TOWN JUSTICE (Vote for 1)		

Total	616	100.00%
Write-in	2	0.32%
Michael T. Grinage II (REP)	614	99.68%
Double Votes:	0	
Overvotes:	0	
Undervotes:	209	
Ballots:	825	
Town of Nichols: EDs reported:	3 of 3	100.00%

## TOWN JUSTICE (Vote for 1)

Total	289	100.00%
Write-in	0	0.00%
Peggy A. Andersen (DEM)	289	100.00%
Double Votes:	0	
Overvotes:	0	
Undervotes:	99	
Ballots:	388	
Town of Richford: EDs reported:	1 of 1	100.00%

## TOWN JUSTICE (Vote for 1)

Total	439	100.00%
Write-in	0	0.00%
David P. Homrighouse (REP)	439	100.00%
Double Votes:	0	
Overvotes:	0	
Undervotes:	175	
Ballots:	614	
Town of Spencer: EDs reported:	2 of 2	100.00%